15 Annual Report 2015 April 21, 2016

16 2016 First Quarterly Report April 28, 2016

17 Announcement on the Key Financial Information for April 2016 May 6, 2016

18 Monthly Return of Equity Issuer on Movements in Securities

for the month ended April 30, 2016

May 6, 2016

19 Notice of AGM May 12, 2016

20 Announcement on the Key Financial Information for May 2016 June 6, 2016

21 Monthly Return of Equity Issuer on Movements in Securities

for the month ended May 31, 2016

June 6, 2016

22 Poll Results of the 2015 Annual General Meeting, Election of Supervisors

for the Eighth Session of the Supervisory Committee and Distribution

of Final Dividend for 2015

June 28, 2016

Section 5 Changes in Shareholdings and Particulars
About Shareholders

 | 2016 GF SECURITIES | INTERIM REPORT

65

Changes in Shareholdings and Particulars about Shareholders

05

I. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDINGS

During the Reporting Period, there has not been any change in the share capital structure of the Company.

Unit: Shares

Before the change Increase/decrease (+/-) After the change

Number of shares Percentage (%) New issue Bonus issue

Conversion

from reserves Others Sub-total

Number of

shares

Percentage

(%)

I. Shares with selling restrictions 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

1. State-owned shares 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

2. Shares held by state-owned legal

 entities 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

3. Shares held by domestic

 investors 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

Of which: Shares held by domestic

 legal entities 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

Shares held by domestic

 natural individuals 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

4. Shares held by foreign investors 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

Of which: Shares held by

 foreign legal entities 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

Shares held by foreign individuals 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

II. Shares without selling restrictions 7,621,087,664 100 － － － － － 7,621,087,664 100

1. RMB-denominated

 ordinary shares 5,919,291,464 77.67 － － － － － 5,919,291,464 77.67

2. Domestic listed foreign shares 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

3. Listed foreign shares 1,701,796,200 22.33 － － － － － 1,701,796,200 22.33

4. Others 0 0 － － － － － 0 0

III. Total number of shares 7,621,087,664 100 － － － － － 7,621,087,664 100

Impact of changes in shareholdings on financial indicators including the basic and diluted earnings per

share and net asset per share attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the Company in the recent

year and the last period

N/A

Total number of shares of the Company and changes in the shareholding structure and the assets and

liabilities structure of the Company

N/A

Section 5 Changes in Shareholdings and Particulars About Shareholders

INTERIM REPORT | 2016 GF SECURITIES |

66

II. NUMBER OF SHAREHOLDERS AND THEIR SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

Unit: Share

Total number of ordinary shareholders at the end of

[…]

resale agreements, advances to customers and debt instruments. There has been no changes in the

interest rate risk management policies since December 31, 2015.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

 | 2016 GF SECURITIES | INTERIM REPORT

123

Financial Statem
ents

08

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

44.3 Market Risk – continued

 Interest rate risk  – continued

 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for interest-

bearing assets and liabilities. The analysis is prepared assuming interest-bearing assets and liabilities

outstanding at the end of respective reporting period were outstanding for the whole period. When

reporting to the management on the interest rate risk, a 100 basis points increase or decrease in the

relevant interest rates will be adopted for sensitivity analysis, assuming all other variables were held

constant, which represents a reasonably possible change in interest rates. A positive number below

indicates an increase in profit before income tax and other comprehensive income before income tax or

vice versa.

Six months ended June 30,

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit before income tax for the period

Increase by 100bps (76,440) 141,076

Decrease by 100bps 76,440 (141,076)

Six months ended June 30,

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Other comprehensive income before income tax

Increase by 100bps (682,091) (556,434)

Decrease by 100bps 708,390 581,699

 Currency risk

Currency risk refers to the unfavourable volatilities of the Group’s financial condition and cash flows due

to the fluctuation of the foreign exchange rates. Except for overseas subsidiaries which hold financial

assets that are denominated in foreign currencies different from their respective functional currencies, the

Group holds a small amount of foreign currency denominated investment. The management considers

the foreign exchange rate risk of the Group is not material as the ratio of the Group’s foreign currency

assets and liabilities is minimal.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

44.3 Market Risk – continued

 Price risk

Price risk is primarily about the unfavourable changes of the prices of equity investments, the prices of

financial derivative instruments and the prices of commodities that cause financial loss to the Group’s

on-balance sheet and off-balance sheet business. The Group is exposed to price risk which arises from

the price fluctuations of the trading financial instruments and the available-for-sale financial instruments.

Other than daily monitoring the investment position, trading and earnings indictors, the Group mainly

uses VaR, risk sensitivity indicators, stress testing indicators calculated by Risk Management Department

in daily risk monitoring.

 Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed to show the impact on profit before income tax and other comprehensive

income before income tax due to change in the prices of equity securities, funds, derivatives and

collective asset management schemes by 10% with all other variables held constant. A positive number

below indicates an increase in profit before income tax and other comprehensive income before income

tax or vice versa.

Six months ended June 30,

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit before income tax for the period

Increase by 10% 997,390 820,680

Decrease by 10% (1,003,417) (823,129)

Six months ended June 30,

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Other comprehensive income before income tax

Increase by 10% 2,270,137 764,697

Decrease by 10% (2,270,137) (764,697)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

 | 2016 GF SECURITIES | INTERIM REPORT

125

Financial Statem
ents

08

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

44.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with

financial liabilities due to shortages of capital or funds. During the normal course of business, the Group

may face liquidity risk caused by macroeconomic policy change, market fluctuation, poor operations,

credit downgrades, mismatch of assets and liabilities, low turnover rate of assets, early redemption of

exchange-quoted bond repurchase product by customers, large underwriting on a firm commitment